Press releaseBosch Community Fund



Bosch Community Fund awards grant to University of Nebraska, promotes STEM education among minority, female students

- ► In 2017, Bosch Community Fund awarded nearly \$50,000 in grant funding to the University of Nebraska, Lincoln
- ► The grant funds education programs in Lincoln Public Schools focused on science, technology, engineering and math (STEM) and robotics

FARMINGTON HILLS, Mich. – The Bosch Community Fund recently awarded a \$49,800 grant to the University of Nebraska, Lincoln. The grant funds education programs in Lincoln Public Schools focused on science, technology, engineering and math (STEM) and robotics. Through the partnership, the Bosch Community Fund and the University of Nebraska, Lincoln are reaching minority and female students with the goal of generating interest in STEM topics and addressing underrepresentation in STEM-related careers.

"This partnership with the University of Nebraska, Lincoln embodies Bosch's core values and demonstrates our joint commitment to improving the futures of the community's youth," said Heidi Schlabach, human resources business partner at Bosch Security Systems. "By placing a particular emphasis on this group of students, we are giving them exposure to STEM learning opportunities that may not typically be available. At Bosch, we believe that high-quality learning experiences have lasting impacts on students, and by fostering interest in meaningful topics like STEM and robotics, we're making an important investment in the future."

The University of Nebraska, Lincoln is working directly with Lincoln Public Schools to build out programming for middle school students that brings practical learning into an engaging and welcoming environment. During the two-year initiative, university students receive training and act as mentors in robotics, coding and computational thinking courses. With this approach, the Bosch Community Fund and University of Nebraska, Lincoln aim to create a sense of community and enrich education for all participants.

"We can't express how grateful we are to the Bosch Community Fund for its investment in the Lincoln community's youth," said Kaye Jesske, senior director of corporate relations at the University of Nebraska Foundation. "With the grant, we are offering high-quality learning experiences to minority and female students who may otherwise have never had the opportunity to interact with the university and get exposure to STEM topics. The impact is twofold: Not only do these bright and passionate middle-schoolers get to explore robotics and STEM, but students at the university are able to mentor these kids to expand their own education and leadership skills. It's our goal to offer rich and nurturing programs that engage students and build career preparedness; with the help of Bosch Community Fund, we're able to do just that."

The Bosch Community Fund provides grants in U.S. communities where Bosch has locations. Annually, the Bosch Community Fund awards up to \$5 million in grants to organizations invited to participate in the program.

Contact:

Linda Beckmeyer Robert Bosch LLC

Phone: +1 248-876-2046

linda.beckmeyer@us.bosch.com

About the Bosch Community Fund

The Bosch Community Fund, a U.S.-based foundation established in September 2011, has awarded more than \$15.5 million in grants to various 501(c)(3) organizations and educational institutions. The BCF focuses primarily on the enrichment of science, technology, engineering and math (STEM) education and the advancement of environmental sustainability initiatives.

About Bosch

Having established a regional presence in 1906 in North America, the Bosch Group employs nearly 32,800 associates in more than 100 locations, as of December 31, 2016. In 2016 Bosch generated consolidated sales of \$13.7 billion in the U.S., Canada and Mexico. For more information, visit www.boschusa.com, www.bosch.com.mx and www.bosch.ca.

The Bosch Group is a leading global supplier of technology and services. The company employs roughly 390,000 associates worldwide (as of December 31, 2016) and generated sales of 73.1 billion euros (\$80.9 billion) in 2016. Its operations are divided into four business sectors: Mobility Solutions, Industrial Technology, Consumer Goods, and Energy and Building Technology. As a leading IoT company, Bosch offers innovative solutions for smart homes, smart cities, connected mobility, and connected industry. It uses its expertise in sensor technology, software, and services, as well as its own IoT cloud, to offer its customers connected, cross-domain solutions from a single source. The Bosch Group's strategic objective is to create solutions for a connected life, and to improve quality of life worldwide with products and services that are innovative and spark enthusiasm. In short, Bosch creates technology that is "Invented for life." The Bosch Group comprises Robert Bosch GmbH and its roughly 440 subsidiaries and regional companies in some 60 countries. Including sales and service partners, Bosch's global manufacturing, engineering, and sales network covers nearly every country in the world. The basis for the company's future growth is its innovative strength. At 120 locations across the globe, Bosch employs 59,000 associates in research and development.

Additional information is available online at <u>www.bosch.com</u>, <u>www.bosch-press.com</u>, <u>http://twitter.com/BoschPresse</u>.

Exchange rate: 1 *EUR = \$1.1069*